• Evaluation of the risks related to the activities and operations of the Group;

• planning of the methodology and selection of suitable financial products for risk mitigation;

and

• execution/ application of the risk management procedure pursuant to the procedure approved

by the Management.

The Group’s financial instruments consist mainly of bank deposits, trade debtors and creditors,

payable dividends and lease liabilities.

4.1 Sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

The Group’s policy consists in minimizing its exposure to the rate cash flow risk as regards long-term

financing. Long-term financing usually has a fixed interest rate. On 31 December 2007, the Group

was exposed to variations of rate market as regards bank loans, which are subject to variable

interest rate.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the period’s result and owner’s equity to a reasonable

change in the interest rate equal to +1% or –1% (2006: +/-1%). It is estimated that changes in

interest rates are within a reasonable range in relation to the recent market circumstances.

Amounts in
EUR

Consolidated data Company data

 31/12/2007 31/12/2006 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1% 1% -1%

Period
result

(795,004) 795,004 (1,020,275) 1,020,275 (495,004) 495,004 (744,275) 744,275

Equity (795,004) 795,004 (1,020,275) 1,020,275 (495,004) 495,004 (744,275) 744,275

HYGEIA S.A. 2007 Annual Financial Statements 41

4.2 Credit risk analysis

The exposure of the Group as regards credit risk is restricted to the financial assets broken down as

follows at the balance sheet date:

Amounts in EUR Consolidated data Company data

 31/12/2007 31/12/2006 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

Categories of financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets 341,739 11,739 11,739 11,739

Cash and cash equivalents 8,870,649 5,294,501 3,924,669 4,106,741

Trade and other receivables 46,065,853 27,381,373 29,735,013 27,170,139

Total 55,278,241 32,687,612 33,671,420 31,288,619